approach while adopting IFRS 9. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new

impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017,

but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the

cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January

2018 and the comparatives figures for the year ended 31 December 2017 will not be restated.

2018 Interim Report36

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

1.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments

are explained in more detail by standard below:

31 December
2017 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

As originally
presented Restated

RMB Million RMB Million

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,088 – – 15,088
Lease prepayments 1,224 – – 1,224
Intangible assets 4,237 – – 4,237
Goodwill 1,763 – – 1,763
Investments in joint ventures 39,858 30 – 39,888
Investments in associates 14,614 (23) – 14,591
Available-for-sale financial

assets 174 (174) – –
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income – 121 – 121

Other non-current assets 18,269 – – 18,269
Deferred income tax assets 2,532 – – 2,532

Total non-current assets 97,759 (46) – 97,713

Current assets
Inventories 10,657 – – 10,657
Trade receivables 6,354 (25) – 6,329
Bills receivable 14,730 – – 14,730
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 26,760 – – 26,760
Due from joint ventures 13,590 – – 13,590
Pledged bank balances and

time deposits 10,617 (6,202) – 4,415
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss – 6,202 – 6,202
Cash and cash equivalents 33,441 – – 33,441

Total current assets 116,149 (25) – 116,124

TOTAL ASSETS 213,908 (71) – 213,837

Dongfeng Motor Group Company Limited 37

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

31 December
2017 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January
2018

As originally
presented Restated

RMB Million RMB Million

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company
Issued capital 8,616 – – 8,616
Reserves 14,605 (47) – 14,558
Retained profits 85,294 (18) – 85,276

Non-controlling interests 6,809 (6) – 6,803

TOTAL EQUITY 115,324 (71) – 115,253

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 2,398 – – 2,398
Other long term liabilities 1,438 – – 1,438
Government grants 771 – – 771
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,555 – – 1,555
Provisions 652 – – 652

Total non-current liabilities 6,814 – – 6,814

Current liabilities
Trade payables 21,571 – – 21,571
Bills payable 22,563 – – 22,563
Other payables and accruals 17,512 – (2,963) 14,549
Contract liabilities – – 2,963 2,963
Due to joint ventures 13,630 – – 13,630
Interest-bearing borrowings 14,381 – – 14,381
Income tax payables 828 – – 828
Provisions 1,285 – – 1,285

Total current liabilities 91,770 – – 91,770

TOTAL LIABILITIES 98,584 – – 98,584

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 213,908 (71) – 213,837

1.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(i) Impact on the financial statements (Continued)

2018 Interim Report38

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)

1.5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(ii) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of International Accounting Standard 39 (“IAS 39”) that relate to the

recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition

of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.